
Page 1 of 35 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO HOME PROGRAM AGREEMENT 

 between  

THE CITY OF ORLANDO 

and 

 ANVIL-RICHARD ALLEN GARDENS, INC. 

 
  THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to HOME Program Agreement (hereinafter referred to as 

the “Amendment”) is entered into by and between the CITY OF ORLANDO, a Florida 

municipal corporation, with a principal address of 400 South Orange Avenue, Orlando, Florida, 

32802, and ANVIL-RICHARD ALLEN GARDENS, INC., a Florida non-profit corporation, 

with a principal address of 101 South Terry Avenue, Orlando, FL, 32805 (hereinafter referred as 

“ANVIL” or “Borrower”).  

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Title II of the Cranston Gonzalez National Affordable Housing 

Act of 1990, as amended, the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development 

(“HUD”) has designated the City as a participating jurisdiction under the HOME Investment 

Partnerships Program (hereinafter referred to as “HOME”) and has allocated HOME funds to the 

City in furtherance of its goal of encouraging the production of decent, safe, sanitary, and 

affordable housing for all of the citizens of Orlando;  

WHEREAS, on August 19, 2015, the City and ANVIL entered into a HOME Program 

Agreement whereby the City agreed to loan the sum of Six Hundred Ninety Five Thousand 

Dollars and No 00/100 ($695,000.00) in HOME funds to ANVIL to rehabilitate the affordable 

housing apartment complex referred to as “Richard Allen Gardens Apartments”, generally 

located at 720 Carter Street, Orlando, Florida 32805, and more particularly described in the legal 

description attached as Exhibit “A” to the HOME Program Agreement (hereinafter referred to 

as the “Property”) for affordable housing to residents who meet the income guidelines as 

provided by HUD; 

 

WHEREAS, due to some construction issues encountered in rehabilitating the units, 

ANVIL has requested an extension of the maturity date, some additional time  to complete the 

Project, and additional funding in the amount of One Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Six 

Hundred Forty Nine Dollars and No 00/100 ($167,649.00) to address these unforeseen 

construction issues; 

 

WHEREAS, the rehabilitation of the Property for rent to Very Low, Sixty Percent, and 

Low Income families at affordable rents is an eligible activity under the HOME program;   

 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the HOME Program Agreement (hereinafter the 

HOME Program Agreement and this First Amendment will collectively be referenced to as the 

“Agreement”) to provide for these changes.   

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants and 

agreements herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of 

which is hereby acknowledged, the City and ANVIL agree as follows: 

 



Page 2 of 35 

 

 1. Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated 

herein.   

 

 2. Updated 2016 Income Levels. A revised Exhibit “B” is attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference to update the eligibility standards for the 2016 income levels.  

 

 3.   Section 1, entitled Definitions, Number 8. Entitled “Loan Documents” is hereby 

deleted in its entirety and restated as follows:  

 

Loan Documents – means the HOME Program Agreement as 

amended by the First Amendment, the Note and Mortgage as 

amended by the First Note and Mortgage Modification Agreement, 

the Declaration of Restrictive Covenant as amended by the Amended 

and Restated Declaration of Restrictive Covenant Containing Rent 

and Income Restrictions, and all amendments, agreements, exhibits, 

or attachments to each of the foregoing, referenced therein or 

executed or delivered pursuant hereto or in connection with or arising 

under the loan contemplated hereby.   

 

 4.  Section 1, Entitled Definitions, Number 10. Entitled “Note” is hereby deleted in 

its entirety and restated as follows: 

 

Note – means the original promissory note in the original principal 

amount of $695,000 and the additional principal advance of $167,649 

as amended in the First Note and Mortgage Modification Agreement 

thereby increasing the total principal amount of the loan to $865,463 

given by ANVIL to the City evidencing the loan contemplated by this 

Agreement.     

 

 5. Section 2, Paragraph 2, entitled “Use of HOME Funds” is hereby deleted in its 

entirety and restated as follows:   

 

 Use of HOME Funds:  Under the terms and conditions of this Agreement 

and the other documents executed in connection with this Agreement, the 

City agreed to loan ANVIL HOME funds in the amount of Six Hundred 

Ninety Five Thousand Dollars ($695,000.00) towards the rehabilitation of 

the Project, $138,227.71 of which has already been disbursed to ANVIL.  

Under the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the other 

documents executed in connection with this Agreement, the City agrees to 

loan ANVIL additional HOME funds for the Project in the amount of One 

Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Forty Nine Dollars 

($167,649.00) towards the rehabilitation of the Project for a total amount 

of HOME funds in the Project of Eight Hundred Sixty Five Thousand 

Four Hundred Sixty Three Dollars and no/100 ($865,463.00).  

 ANVIL shall have a building permit and begin construction within 90 

days of the Effective Date. ANVIL shall be fifty percent (50%) complete 

with the rehabilitation and a certificate of completion issued for the 



Page 3 of 35 

 

Project by twelve (12) months of the Effective Date. The Project shall be 

100% rehabilitated and all twenty-seven (27) of the HOME –assisted units 

rented and occupied by Eligible Persons at Affordable rents by December 

31, 2016. If the HOME-assisted units are not occupied by eligible tenants 

within three months following Project Completion, ANVIL shall submit 

marketing information and an enhanced marketing plan to the City, 

subject to review and approval by the City.  

  A list of tasks to be performed and a schedule for completing those tasks 

and a complete budget for the use of these HOME funds and other funds 

in the Project is described in the amended Exhibit “C”, which is attached 

hereto and made a part hereof by this reference. ANVIL shall expend the 

HOME funds only for those items as set forth in the Budget and as 

permitted under the HOME regulations as set forth in 24 CFR §92.206. 

ANVIL shall not use any HOME funds for prohibited purposes as set forth 

in 24 CFR §92.214 or other HOME regulations.  ANVIL acknowledges 

and agrees that any HOME funds not used in accordance with this 

Agreement and permitted HOME regulations must be repaid to the City. 

ANVIL also acknowledges and agrees if this Project is terminated before 

completion, not rented to Eligible Persons 18 months after the date of 

Project Completion, or if ANVIL fails to rent to Eligible Persons for the 

duration of the Affordability Period for any reason, either voluntarily or 

otherwise, ANVIL must repay all HOME funds awarded to ANVIL to the 

City.   

 6. Section 2, Paragraph 3, Entitled “Deferred Loan – Execution of Note, Mortgage 

and Restrictive Covenant” is hereby amended as follows:   

 

 Deferred Loan - Execution of Note, Mortgage, Restrictive Covenant and 

amended loan documents:  The loan of these HOME funds to ANVIL 

shall be in the form of a deferred forgivable loan on the terms set forth in 

this Agreement. ANVIL has executed a promissory note, mortgage, 

declaration of covenants and restrictions, and other loan documents as 

required by the City. Accordingly, ANVIL executed the Note in favor of 

the City in the original principal amount of $695,000 which was secured 

by a mortgage (the “Mortgage”) on the Property which was recorded 

September 2, 2015 in Official Records Book 10977, Page 6547 of the 

Public Records of Orange County, Florida. ANVIL also executed a 

declaration of restrictive covenant containing rent and income restrictions   

(“Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions”) for the HOME-assisted 

units which set forth various income and rent covenants restricting the 

affordability of the HOME-assisted units for ten (10) years from Project 

Completion (the “Affordability Period”) which was recorded September 2, 

2015 in Official Records Book 10977, Page 6544 of the Public Records of 

Orange County, Florida. 

 For the additional amounts loaned herein, ANVIL shall execute a First 

Note and Mortgage Modification Agreement, an Amended and Restated 



Page 4 of 35 

 

Declaration of Restrictive Covenant Containing Rent and Income and 

Restrictions, and other loan documents as required by the City. 

Accordingly, ANVIL shall execute a First Note and Mortgage 

Modification Agreement in favor of the City substantially in the form 

attached hereto as Exhibit “D-1” and incorporated herein by reference. 

This First Note and Mortgage and Modification Agreement will amend 

and increase the Note in the original principal amount of $695,000 to 

include both the $695,000 and the additional principal loaned of $167,649 

for a total amount of the Note of $865,463, will extend the maturity date to 

December 31, 2016, and will modify the Mortgage to include the 

additional amounts loaned under the Note as an additional obligation 

secured thereby. ANVIL shall also execute an Amended and Restated 

Declaration of Covenants Containing Rent and Income Restrictions for the 

Project, which is attached hereto as Exhibit F-1, reflecting the changes to 

the Agreement.     

 Except as set for herein, this paragraph 3 remains the same.    

7.  Section 2, Paragraph 4, entitled “Disbursement of Funds” shall be changed to 

amend the first sentence as follows:   

 The City shall reimburse payment to ANVIL in accordance with the 

Budget attached hereto as the amended Exhibit “C”.  

 Except as set forth herein, this paragraph 4 remains the same.  

 8. Section 3, Paragraph 4, entitled “Period of Affordability will be deleted in its 

entirety and restated as follows: 

 

 Period of Affordability:  All HOME-assisted units must meet the 

affordability requirements of 24 CFR §92.252. All HOME-assisted units 

shall continue to be rented to Eligible Persons at Affordable rents as 

prescribed by HUD and maintained as Affordable housing units for the ten 

(10) year Affordability Period. ANVIL previously executed the Declaration 

of Covenants and Restrictions for the HOME-assisted units which set forth 

various income and rent covenants restricting the affordability of the 

HOME-assisted units for ten (10) years from Project Completion (the 

“Affordability Period”) which was recorded September 2, 2015 in Official 

Records Book 10977, Page 6544 of the Public Records of Orange County, 

Florida.  In order to ensure continued compliance with the ten (10) year 

Affordability Period, ANVIL shall execute the Amended and Restated 

Declaration of Restrictive Covenant Containing Rent and Income 

Restrictions, attached hereto as Exhibit “F-1” which shall be recorded in the 

Public Records of Orange County. The Affordability requirements apply 

without regard to the term of any loan or mortgage, repayment of HOME 

funds, or the transfer of ownership. ANVIL acknowledges that failure to 

meet the Affordability requirements stated herein is a breach of this 

Agreement and a default under the Loan Documents which requires 



Page 5 of 35 

 

repayment of the HOME proceeds if the Project does not meet the 

Affordability requirements for the Affordability Period. 

 9.  Section 9, Paragraph 15, entitled “Uniform Administrative Requirements” shall be 

changed to amend the first sentence as follows:  

 

 ANVIL acknowledges that the City must comply with 24 CFR §92.505 

regarding uniform administrative requirements, including applicable portions 

2 CFR 200.  

 

 Except as set forth herein, this paragraph 15 remains the same.    

 

 10.  Except as set forth herein, all of the terms and conditions set forth in the original 

HOME Program Agreement executed August 19, 2015, shall remain in full force and effect. 

 IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment on the 

____________ day of _________________, 2016.  

 

 

 Anvil-Richard Allen Gardens, Inc., a Florida 

non-profit corporation (SEAL)  

 

By:       

Robert Ansley, President 

 

Date:       

 

 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

 

 The foregoing was acknowledged before me this   day of    , 2016 

by     Robert Ansley, as President of Anvil-Richard Allen Gardens, Inc. He is 

personally known to me and did take an oath.  

 

             

       Name 

       Notary Public 

       Serial Number:     

       My Commission Expires: _________  

  



Page 6 of 35 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

By:       
       Amy T. Iennaco, Interim City Clerk 

CITY OF ORLANDO, FLORIDA,  

a municipal corporation 

 

By:       

Mayor / Mayor Pro Tem 

 

Date:       

 

  

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

 

 The foregoing was acknowledged before me this   day of    , 2016 

by    , Mayor Pro Tem and     , City Clerk, who are  

personally known to me who did (did not) take an oath. 

 

             

       Name 

       Notary Public 

       Serial Number:     

       My Commission Expires:    

 

 

 

 

 

       Approved as to form and legality for the   

       use and reliance of the City of Orlando,  

       Florida only 

 

    , 2016 

 

By:       

          Chief Assistant City Attorney 

 

 

  



Page 7 of 35 

 

 

 
 

 

 



Page 8 of 35 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT “C” 

 

Budget 

 
  

UNIT MIX BREAKDOWN 

 

 

Very Low Income (50%) Sixty Percent (60%) Low Income (80%) 

6 Units 19 Units 2 Units 

(6 Units) 2-bedroom/1 bath 

 

 

Low HOME Rents 

(1 Unit) 1-bedroom Handicapped /1 bath 

(18 Units) 2-bedroom/1 bath 

 

High HOME Rents 

(2 Units) 2-bedroom/1 bath 

 

 

High HOME Rents 
 
 

The requested funds will be used to rehabilitate twenty-seven (27) units for low- and very-low 

income households. All of the units are currently two (2) bedrooms and one (1) bath, and two (2) 

of the units will be converted to one (1) bedroom handicapped accessible units to the fullest 

extent possible. As detailed in the budget, the proposed rehabilitation will include, but not 

necessarily be limited to: bath and kitchen cabinets, exterior doors, flooring, HVAC, appliances, 

smoke detectors, roofing, painting as well as landscaping. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET ON NEXT PAGE 
 

 

 



Page 9 of 35 

 

  



Page 10 of 35 

 

 

Exhibit “D-1” 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

PREPARED BY AND RETURN TO:   
Lisa R. Pearson 

Chief Assistant City Attorney 

City of Orlando 

400 South Orange Ave. 

Orlando, FL  32801 

Phone: (407) 246-2295 

 

FIRST NOTE AND MORTGAGE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 

 

 THIS FIRST NOTE AND MORTGAGE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”) dated this ___ day of _____________, 2016, by and 

between ANVIL-Richard Allen Gardens, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as “Borrower”), a 

Florida non-profit corporation with a principal address of 101 South Terry Avenue, Orlando, FL, 

32805, and the City of Orlando, a Florida municipal corporation, with a principal address of 400 

South Orange Avenue, Florida 32801 (hereinafter referred to as “Lender”). 

 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

 

 WHEREAS, Borrower previously executed and delivered that certain original 

promissory note dated August 28, 2015 in the original principal amount of Six Hundred Ninety-

Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($695,000.00) (the “Note”), a copy of which is attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by this reference; 

 

WHEREAS, to secure repayment of the Note, the Borrower executed and delivered that 

certain Mortgage and Security Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the “Mortgage”), recorded 

September 2, 2015 in Official Records Book 10977, Page 6544 in the Public Records of Orange 

County, Florida, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by 

this reference;  

 

 WHEREAS, Borrower has requested Lender to make certain amendments to the Note, 

including increasing the original principal amount to $865,463 to evidence an additional advance 

in the amount of $167,649 made by Lender to Borrower;  

 

 WHEREAS, the Mortgage, as amended by this First Note and Mortgage Modification 

Agreement (herein collectively the “Mortgage”) will secure payment of the both the original 

principal amount of the Note of $695,000 and the additional loan amount of $167,649 and 

certain other obligations more particularly described in the Mortgage; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Borrower and Lender desire to modify, among other things, the due date set 

forth in the Note, and also secure repayment of the additional amounts advanced to be secured by 

this Mortgage.  

 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants contained herein and other good 

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the 

parties, the Borrower and Lender agree as follows: 



Page 11 of 35 

 

 

1. Recitals.  The above recitals are true and correct, are incorporated herein by reference 

and are made a part hereof for all purposes. 

 

2. Due Date.  The due date for the Note is hereby amended to December 31, 2016.  

 

3. Loan Documents. The term “Loan Documents” shall be amended to also include the 

First Note and Mortgage Modification Agreement, the First Amendment to the 

HOME Program Agreement, and the Amended and Restated Declaration of 

Restrictive Covenant Containing Rent and Income Restrictions, and other documents 

executed in connection with this Project.   

 

4. Mortgage and Security Agreement. The Mortgage is hereby amended to also secure 

payment of the additional advances made in the amount of One Hundred Sixty Seven 

Thousand Six Hundred Forty Nine Dollars and No 00/100 ($167,649.00). 

Accordingly, the Mortgage secures the original principal amount of $695,000 plus the 

additional increase of $167,649 for the entire Note amount of $865,463.   

 

5. Other Provisions.  Except as set forth in this Agreement, all other terms, conditions, 

and obligations set forth in the Note and the Mortgage shall remain in full force and 

effect. 

 

6. Severability.  Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be 

interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if 

any provisions hereof shall be prohibited or invalid under applicable law, such 

provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity only, 

without invalidating the remainder of such provision or of the remaining provisions of 

this Agreement. 

 

7. Headings.  The headings of the paragraphs contained in this Agreement are for 

convenience of reference only and do not form a part hereof and in no way modify, 

interpret or construe the meaning of the parties hereto. 

 

8. Governing Law.  All questions with respect to the construction of this Agreement, 

and the rights and liabilities of the parties to this Agreement, shall be governed by the 

laws of the State of Florida. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower has caused this First Note and Mortgage 

Modification Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above. 

 

ATTEST: 

 

By:          
Amy T. Iennaco, Interim City Clerk 

CITY OF ORLANDO, FLORIDA, a municipal 

corporation, organized and existing under the laws 

of the State of Florida 

 

By:       

Mayor / Mayor Pro Tem 

Date:       



Page 12 of 35 

 

 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

 

The foregoing First Note and Mortgage Modification Agreement was acknowledged 

before me this __ day of _________, 2016, by __________________________ and 

____________________, well known to me to be the Mayor/Mayor Pro Tem and City Clerk, 

respectively, of the City of Orlando, and who acknowledged before me that they executed the 

 foregoing document on behalf of the City of Orlando as its true act and deed, that they were duly 

authorized to do so. 

 ___________________________________ 

Notary Public  

Print Name __________________________ 

My Commission expires:_______________ 

 

Signed in the presence of Two Witnesses: 

 

 

______________________________________ 

Signature 

Print Name: ___________________________ 

 

______________________________________ 

Signature 

Print Name: ___________________________ 

 

Anvil-Richard Allen Gardens, Inc. a Florida 

Non-Profit Corporation (Seal) 

 

By: ______________________________ 

         Robert Ansley, President 

 

Date: ____________________________ 

  

 

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

 

THE FOREGOING was acknowledged before me this ______ day of __________, 2016, by 

Robert Ansley, as President of Anvil-Richard Allen Gardens, Inc., a Florida non-profit corporation.  

He/She  is personally known to me or  who has produced _________________________ as 

identification.  

             

      NOTARY PUBLIC 

      Print Name:      

      My Commission Expires: 

   
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

       for the use and reliance of the 

       City of Orlando, Florida, only. 

      

 

  



Page 13 of 35 

 

 



Page 14 of 35 

 

 



Page 15 of 35 

 

 
  



Page 16 of 35 

 

 



Page 17 of 35 

 

 
 
 



Page 18 of 35 

 



Page 19 of 35 

 

 



Page 20 of 35 

 

 



Page 21 of 35 

 

 



Page 22 of 35 

 



Page 23 of 35 

 

 



Page 24 of 35 

 

 



Page 25 of 35 

 

 



Page 26 of 35 

 



Page 27 of 35 

 

 



Page 28 of 35 

 

 



Page 29 of 35 

 

 



Page 30 of 35 

 

 



Page 31 of 35 

 

 

 
 

 



Page 32 of 35 

 

EXHIBIT “F-1” 

 
PREPARED BY AND RETURN TO: 
Lisa R. Pearson 

Chief Assistant City Attorney 

City of Orlando 

400 South Orange Avenue 

Orlando, FL 32801 

Phone: (407) 246-2295 

 

AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE  

COVENANT CONTAINING RENT AND INCOME RESTRICTIONS 

 

 This AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE 

COVENANT CONTAINING RENT AND INCOME RESTRICTIONS is made this _____ 

day of _______________, 2016, by Anvil-Richard Allen Gardens, Inc., a Florida non-profit 

corporation, (hereinafter referred to as “Owner”), in favor of the City of Orlando, a Florida 

municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City"). 

WHEREAS, the City has been designated by the United States Department of Housing 

and Urban Development ("HUD") as a participating jurisdiction for the receipt and use of funds 

as provided by the HOME Investment Partnerships Program (hereinafter referred to as "HOME 

Program"), as provided in 24 CFR Part 92; and, 

WHEREAS, Owner is the fee simple owner of Anvil-Richard Allen Gardens 

Apartments, an existing apartment complex of thirty (30) units, located on the property located at 

720 Carter Street, Orlando, Florida, more particularly described as follows: 

 

Lot 2, Suncharm Subdivision, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat 

Book “35”, Page80, Public Records of Orange County, Florida. 

 

and 

  

Lot 5, Western Terrance First Addition, as per plat thereof, 

recorded in Plat Book “H” Page 64, Public Records of Orange 

County, Florida. 
 

 
(hereinafter the “Property”); and, 

 WHEREAS, on August 19, 2015, the City and Owner entered into a HOME Program 



Page 33 of 35 

 

Agreement wherein federal HOME funds were provided to rehabilitate the Property and pursuant 

to federal regulations, 24 CFR §92.252 requires that certain affordability requirements be met for 

a certain period of time on 27 HOME-assisted units;  

 WHEREAS, on August 28, 2015, a Declaration of Restrictive Covenant Containing Rent 

and Income Restrictions was recorded in Official Records Book 10977, Page 6544 of the Public 

Records of Orange County, Florida, for the 27 HOME-assisted units; 

 WHEREAS, Owner and City wish to ensure that the HOME-assisted units continue to be 

maintained as affordable housing for rent to Very Low, Sixty Percent and Low Income families, 

as applicable, at Affordable rents for a period of not less than ten (10) years, regardless of any 

subsequent changes in ownership of the Property. 

NOW, THEREFORE, Owner declares that said Property shall be held, transferred, 

encumbered, used, sold, conveyed, and occupied, subject to the covenants hereinafter set forth 

expressly and exclusively for the use and benefit of said Property and of each and every person 

or entity who now or in the future owns any portion or portions of the Property. 

1. 1. RESTRICTION OF USE TO AFFORDABLE HOUSING.  The 27 

HOME-Assisted units must be rented and occupied and are restricted as follows:   six (6) units 

[2-bedroom/1 bath units] shall be rented and occupied by Very Low Income (50% median 

income or less within the Orlando Metropolitan Statistical Area) families at Affordable rents 

(LOW Home rents), all as from time to time defined by HUD, or any successor entity, at such 

minimum and maximum rental rates determined by HUD and approved by the City of Orlando’s 

Housing and Community Development Department; nineteen (19) units: eighteen (18) [2-

bedroom/1 bath units] and one (1) [1 bedroom-1 bath unit] shall be rented to and occupied by 

Sixty Percent Income (60% of median income or less within the Orlando Metropolitan Statistical 

Area) families at Affordable rents (HIGH Home rents), as from time to time defined by HUD, at 

such minimum and maximum rental rates determined by HUD and approved by the City of 

Orlando’s Housing and Community Development Department; and two (2) units [2-bedroom/1 

bath] shall be rented to and occupied by Low Income families (80% of median income or less 

within the Orlando Metropolitan Statistical Area) at Affordable rents (High HOME rents); all in 

the manner as described herein and the Budget and all according to the income limits published 

annually by HUD based upon the Annual Income of the household.) The Project must at all 

times meet the property standards set forth in 24 CFR §92.251 and meet the accessibility 

requirements contained in 24 CFR Part 8, and all applicable local codes, or such successive 



Page 34 of 35 

 

regulations which may be adopted by HUD.  The HOME Program Agreement executed by and 

between ANVIL-RICHARD ALLEN GARDENS, INC. and the City of Orlando dated August 

19, 2015 on file with the City Clerk’s Office and the City’s Housing and Community 

Development Department, (400 South Orange Avenue, Orlando, Florida, 32802), as amended by 

the First Amendment to HOME Program Agreement also on file with the City Clerk’s Office and 

the City’s Housing and Community Development Department, contains additional requirements 

and restrictions and are hereby incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof, 

including the terms and definitions contained therein.  All terms not defined herein shall have the 

meaning described to said terms in the Home Program Agreement, as amended by the First 

Amendment.   

2. BINDING NATURE OF COVENANTS.  These covenants shall run with the 

land and shall be binding on all parties and all persons claiming under them for a period of ten 

(10) years from the date of Project Completion (the “Affordability Period”) as that term is 

defined in 24 CFR Part 92 and the HOME Program Agreement, as amended by the First 

Amendment to Home Program Agreement between Owner and the City. 

3. ENFORCEMENT OF DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANT.  

Enforcement of the foregoing restrictive covenant shall be by proceedings at law or in equity 

against any person or persons violating or attempting to violate such covenant to restrain 

violation.  Such action may be brought by the City of Orlando, or by the United States 

Department of Housing and Urban Development. 

4. ATTORNEYS’ FEES.  Any person who successfully brings an action for 

enforcement of this Restrictive Covenant shall be entitled to recover attorneys’ fees and costs for 

such action, including any successful appellate proceedings, from the then owner of the affected 

portion or portions of the Property. 

 

 

  



Page 35 of 35 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner has executed this Declaration of Covenants and 

Restrictions, the day and year first above written. 

 

Signed in the presence of Two Witnesses: 

 

 

______________________________________ 

Signature 

Print Name: ___________________________ 

 

______________________________________ 

Signature 

Print Name: ___________________________ 

 

Anvil-Richard Allen Gardens, Inc. a Florida 

Non-Profit Corporation (Seal) 

 

By: ______________________________ 

         Robert Ansley, President 

 

Date: _____________________________ 

  

 

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

 

THE FOREGOING was acknowledged before me this ______ day of __________, 2016, by 

Robert Ansley, as President of Anvil-Richard Allen Gardens, Inc., a Florida non-profit corporation.  

He/She  is personally known to me or  who has produced _________________________ as 

identification.  

 

             

      NOTARY PUBLIC 

      Print Name:      

      My Commission Expires: 

   
 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

       for the use and reliance of the 

       City of Orlando, Florida, only. 

      

 _____________________, 2016. 

__________________________ 

Chief Assistant City Attorney 

 

 

 

N:\EXECUTIVE\161\COMMON\Tracy's Folder\PEARSON, LISA\HOME\Anvil Richard Allen Gardens 720 Carter 

Street\FIRST AMENDMENT\First Amendment Anvil-Richard Allen Gardens, Inc. 7-7-2016 sr.docx 

 


